## ARTICLE 1. <u>Scope of Agreement</u>

This Agreement shall be applicable to the classifications of employees listed in the "Wage Scales, Hours of Employment and Working Conditions" set forth herein, employed by Producer to perform services in the County of Los Angeles, or hired by the Producer in the County of Los Angeles to perform services outside the said County, but within the limits of the United States, its territories and Canada, or employed by Producer outside the County of Los Angeles but within the United States, its territories and Canada to perform services on distant location construction sites of production units originating from the County of Los Angeles.

The term "employee," as hereinafter used, shall be deemed to mean an employee subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

This Agreement is applicable to the employees in the crafts and classifications covered hereunder who are on the payroll of Producer or on the payroll of any corporation, partnership, individual, association or organization located in and engaged in the production of a motion picture in Los Angeles County, California, in which picture the Producer has any financial interest. This Agreement shall be binding on the signatories hereto and all parties who by reason of mergers, consolidations, reorganizations, sale, assignment or the like shall succeed to, or become entitled to, a substantial part of the production business of any signatory, in and limited to Los Angeles County, California.

The parties confirm that this Agreement covers productions made for new media to the extent provided in Sideletter 10 of this Agreement.